AVR200
DiVA AVR200
Surround Sound Receiver
Service  Manual
ARCAMARCAM
Issue 1.0
SERVICE MANUAL
AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000

12-BIT PROGRAMMABLE
DIVIDER
SYC
OUT2 OUT3 OUT4 OUT5 OUT6 IN0 IN1
VSS
VDD
LCTR
HCTR
PD2
PD1
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 50 -
AC3 BOARD
PCB-AL020C-AC3 AC3 ASSEMBLY
CAPACITORS
C101,C103,C106,C108,C1112, 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
C102,C125,C127,C129 150E-104M-J-BD CC 25V 0.1F 20% 0805
C104 157C-108M-5-S5 CE 10V 1000µF 20% RL
C105,C1220,C152,C163,C164 150F-103K-J-BD CC 50V 0.01µF 10% 0805
C107 157D-228M-5-W@T CE 16V 2200µF 20% RL
C1101,C1104,C1117,C1119,C1120 150E-104M-J-BD CC 25V 0.1F 20% 0805
C1102,C1105,C182,C185 150F-101J-J-BD CC 50V 100pF 5% 0805 1.2
C1106,C1107,C114,C115 157D-226M-5-GM CE 16V 22µF 20% RL 4X7
C1113,C1114,C1122,C1123, 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
C1115,C128,C141,C153 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C1116,C130,C143 157E-105M-5-EI CE 25V 1µF 20% RL 3x5
C1118,C126,C139 157D-227M-5-KW CE 16V 220µF 20% RL 6x12
C1131,C1132,C1134,C1136,C1137 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
C1135 150F-100J-J-BD CC 50V 10pF 5% 0805 1.2x
C117,C119,C1203,C132,C134 157D-475M-5-EI CE 16V 4.7µF 20% RL 3X5
C120,C121,C1230-C1235 157D-226M-5-GM CE 16V 22µF 20% RL 4X7
C1201,C1202,C1204-C1213,C171 15FF-224Z-J-BD CC 50V 0.22µF +80/-20%
C122,C123,C135,C136,C146,C148 150F-821K-J-BD CC 50V 820pF 10% 0805
C138,C140,C142,C181 150E-104M-J-BD CC 25V 0.1F 20% 0805
C145,C147 157D-475M-5-EI CE 16V 4.7µF 20% RL 3X5
C150,C151,C154,C157,C159 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
C156 150F-683K-P-AC CC 50V 0.068µF 10% 0603
C156 150F-683M-J-BD CC 50V 0.068µF 20% 0805
C158 157D-476M-5-IU CE 16V 47µF 20% RL 5x11
C161,C162 15FD-105Z-J-BD CC 16V 1µF +80-20% 0805
C165 157D-225M-5-GM CE 16V 2.2µF 20% RL 4X7
C166,C167,C169,C175,C179 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
C168,C174,C199 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C172 153F-225J-5-TOM CM 50V 2.2µF RL 10X8
C173,C176 157C-107M-5-IU CE 10V 100µF 20% RL 5x11
C180,C183,C184 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
C187-C192,C195,C196 150F-101J-J-BD CC 50V 100pF 5% 0805 1.2
C193,C194,C198 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1µF 10% 0805
DIODE

J203B 2101-1581-0 FLEXIBLE CONN. 35P
J601B 2102-121S-004 12P ST.WAFER
COILS
L101-L104 1801-100K-M COIL 10µH 10% BL7.0
CRYSTAL
M101 2300-3060-0 X'TAL 12.288MHZ +/-20PPM
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 51 -
8910-0493-0 CRYSTAL IC KIT ASSY
TRASISTOR
Q101 485C-114E-5 TR DTC114ES
RESISTORS
R101-R103,R105-R109 4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R104 4720-680J-J RMG 1/10W 68R 5% 0805
R110 4707-103C-5-8 RCFA 1/2W 10K 2% RL 8 9P
R1101,R113,R116 4720-473J-J RMG 1/10W 47K 5% 0805
R1104,R1106,R1108 4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R1105,R1107,R1109,R1111 4720-102J-J RMG 1/10W 1K 5% 0805
R111,R1110,R1112,R1114 4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R1113,R1115,R135 4720-102J-J RMG 1/10W 1K 5% 0805
R112,R119,R129,R156 4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R1121 4720-000J-J RMG 1/10W 0R 5% 0805
R115,R118 4720-750J-J RMG 1/10W 75R 5% 0805
R121-R126,R130-R134 4720-822J-J RMG 1/10W 8.2K 5% 0805
R127,R184,R185,R190-R192 4720-104J-J RMG 1/10W 100K 5% 0805
R136,R139,R169 4720-102J-J RMG 1/10W 1K 5% 0805
R137,R138,R150,R173,R197-R199 4720-822J-J RMG 1/10W 8.2K 5% 0805
R140 4720-101J-J RMG 1/10W 100R 5% 0805
R155,R159 4720-153J-J RMG 1/10W 15K 5% 0805
R157,R160,R161,R167,R168 4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R158,R162 4720-151J-J RMG 1/10W 150R 5% 0805
R163,R164 4720-223J-J RMG 1/10W 22K 5% 0805
R165 4720-121J-J RMG 1/10W 120R 5% 0805
R166 4720-201J-J RMG 1/10W 200R 5% 0805
R171,R181,R186,R189,R193 4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R172 4720-471J-J RMG 1/10W 470R 5% 0805
R175 4715-010J-2 RMF 1/4W 1R 5% AT
R194 4720-335J-J RMG 1/10W 3.3M 5% 0805
ICs
S-U121 3100-3551-0 SI INSULATOR 12X18
U101 3131-7230-0 IC 74HC151 QUAD 4-PIN
U102 3131-3870-0 IC 74HC157 QUAD 2-INPUT

U121 3130-5610-0 IC LM317T+ADJ REGULATOR
U123,U125, U130-U132 3130-2020-2 IC 7805 REG 5V
U134 3130-2430-0 IC-NE5532 OPER. AMP PHIL
MISCELLANEOUS
1003    *UK  BLK / SILVER 2107-0681-0 ANT-TERMINAL (DIN-TYPE)
1003    *US  BLK / SILVER 2107-0641-0 ANT-TERMINAL F-TYPE
2702 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE
2703 4151-9931-0 INSULATION BUSHING
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 52 -
2704 2954-2606-0000 SCREWS BT 2.6X6
POWER AMP BOARD
PCB-AL020C-AMP1 POWER AMP L/R/C ASSEMBLY
CAPACITORS
C501,C502,C552 157F-225M-5-IMN CE 50V 2.2µF 20% RL 5x7
C503,C504,C513,C514,C541,C542 150F-101J-5-IF CC 50V 100pF 5% RL 5x3.5
C505,C506,C545 157E-107M-5-IURY CE 25V 100µF 20% RL5X11
C511,C512,C547 150F-070D-5-GG CC 50V 7PF 0.5PF RL 4X4
C515,C516,C544 150F-181K-5-GG CC 50V 180pF 10% RL 4x4
C517,C518,C538,C550,C583,C592,C593 150F-223Z-5-UG CC 50V 0.022µF +80/-20%
C519,C520,C553 153F-104J-5-QUN CM 50V 0.1µF RL (9X11)
C521,C522,C546 157D-476M-5-IU CE 16V 47µF 20% RL 5x11
C523,C524,C543 15CH-020C-5-GG CTC 0/60 2pF 0.25pF RL
C525,C526 157I-477M-5-X& CE 63V 470µF 20% RL
C548,C549 157F-106M-5-IU CE 50V 10µF 20% RL 5x11
C561,C562 8910-0078-0 CE 63V 10000µF 20% RL 35X
C563-C565,C507-C510 157F-106M-5-GM CE 50V 10µF 20% RL 4X7
C581 157B-107M-5-KM CE 6.3V 100µF 20% RL 6x7
DIODES
D501,D503 4804-0040-1 DIODE IN4004 AL
D511 4840-7060-0 DIODE BRIDGE RS804M
D520,D592,D593 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148 ATS

Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 53 -
Q525,Q526,Q555 4860-5220-5 TR 2SA1941-0 HFE 80-160
Q529,Q530,Q545,Q564 4860-1590-5 TR 2SC1740S
Q541-Q544,Q581,Q582 4860-0190-5 TR 2SC 1845 (F.E) RL
Q563 485B-772P-5 TR 2SB772P PNP POWER TR
Q583 4850-992F-5 TR 2SA992 HFE 300-600
Q591,Q592 485C-123J-5 TR DTC123JSA ROHM
IC
Q565 3130-2520-3 IC 7812 12V REGULATOR
HEATSINK
Q565A 5400-1051-1 HEATSINK PLATE (312)
RESISTORS
R507-R510,R588,R590 4711-180A-2 RMF 1/8W 18R 1% AT
R5100,R537,R538 4711-512A-2 RMF 1/8W 5.1K 1% AT
R5101,R531,R532,R535,R536,R598 4711-183A-2 RMF 1/8W 18K 1% AT
R5102,R533,R534 4711-332A-2 RMF 1/8W 3.3K 1% AT
R5103,R543,R544 4715-331A-2 RMF 1/4W 330R 1% AT
R5104,R5105,R539-R542,R567,R659 4717-2R2J-2 RMF 1/2W 2.2R 5% AT
R5106,R545,R546 4711-272A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.7K 1% AT
R5107,R547,R548 474B-R22K-5-02 RWR 5W 0.22R X2 10% RL
R511,R512,R589 4711-562A-2 RMF 1/8W 5.6K 1% AT
R5110,R555,R556 4718-8R2J-2-X RMF 1W 8.2R 5% AT
R5111,R515,R516 4715-681A-2 RMF 1/4W 680R 1% AT
R5112,R5117,R553,R554,R575 4711-473A-2 RMF 1/8W 47K 1% AT
R5119,R559,R572 4711-103A-2 RMF 1/8W 10K 1% AT
R5120,R5121 4711-472A-2 RMF 1/8W 4.7K 1% AT
R513,R591 4715-273A-2 RMF 1/4W 27K 1% AT
R5134,R5135 4711-122A-C RMF 1/8W 1.2K 1% ATS
R517-R520,R582,R583 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R521-R524,R527,R528 4717-680J-1 RMF 1/2W 68R 5% AL
R525,R526,R529 4717-560J-2 RMF 1/2W 56R 5% AT
R529,R530,R593 4711-560A-2 RMF 1/8W 56R 1% AT
R549,R550,R587 4711-471A-2 RMF 1/8W 470R 1% AT
R560 4711-223A-2 RMF 1/8W 22K 1% AT
R561,R562,R594 4711-271A-2 RMF 1/8W 270R 1% AT
R563-R566,R584,R595 4711-104A-2 RMF 100K 1/8W 1% AT
R571 4715-333A-2 RMF 1/4W 33k 1% AT
R573,R574,R599 4756-2226-3-06 SVR 2.2K H3 7X7.6 R0615C
R577,R578 4718-R22J-2 RMF 1W 0.22R 5% AT
R585,R586,R597 4717-680J-1 RMF 1/2W 68R 5% AL
MISCELLANEOUS
2402,J520A 4132-1061-0 SOLDER TAG
AC-IN 7010-2357-0 WIRE CON ASSY 2P L=330MM
Q565B 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE
POWER AMP SL/SR ASSEMBLY
PCB-AL020C-AMP2 POWER AMP SL/SR ASSEMBLY
CAPACITORS
C805,C806 150F-020C-5-GG CC 50V 2pF 0.25pF RL 4x4
C815,C816 150F-070D-5-GG CC 50V 7PF 0.5PF RL 4X4
C803,C804 150F-101J-5-IF CC 50V 100pF 5% RL 5x3.5
C813,C814 150F-181K-5-GG CC 50V 180pF 10% RL 4x4
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 54 -
C821,C822,C833 150F-223Z-5-UG CC 50V 0.022µF +80/-20%
C807,C808 150F-471K-5-GG CC 50V 470pF 10% RL 4x4
C823,C824 153F-104J-5-QUN CM 50V 0.1µF RL (9X11)
C811,C812 157D-476M-5-IU CE 16V 47µF 20% RL 5x11
C809,C810 157E-107M-5-IURY CE 25V 100µF 20% RL5X11
C817-C820 157F-106M-5-GM CE 50V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C801,C802 157F-225M-5-IMN CE 50V 2.2µF 20% RL 5x7
C829,C830 157I-477M-5-X& CE 63V 470µF 20% RL
C825 150F-102K-2-FC CC 50V 1000pF 10% AT 3.5
C831,C832,C835,C836 150F-151K-2-FC CC 50V 150pF 10% AT 3.5x
DIODES
D801,D802 4804-0040-1 DIODE IN4004 AL
D803-D805 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148 ATS
WAFERS

M801 4500-0910-0 RELAY 24VDC,125VA,3A
TRANSISTORS
Q823,Q824 485A-1930-5 TR 2SA1930 HFE 100-320
Q809-Q812,Q815,Q816 485A-949O-5 TR 2SA949-O HFE 70-140
Q831 485C-123J-5 TR DTC123JSA ROHM
Q817-Q820 485C-2229-5 TR 2SC2229-0 HFE 70-140
Q813,Q814 485C-5171-5 TR 2SC5171 HFE 100-320
Q801-Q806,Q829,Q930 4860-0190-5 TR 2SC 1845 (F.E) RL
Q850,Q851 4860-0770-5 TR 2SC2878 (A,B) RL
Q821,Q822 4860-1220-5 TR 2SC3421 (0,Y) RL TSB
Q807,Q808 4860-1590-5 TR 2SC1740S
Q825,Q826 4860-5210-5 TR 2SC5198-0 HFE 80-160
Q827,Q828 4860-5220-5 TR 2SA1941-0 HFE 80-160
RESISTORS
R813-R816 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R817,R818,R847,R848 4711-104A-2 RMF 100K 1/8W 1% AT
R829,R830,R833,R834 4711-183A-2 RMF 1/8W 18K 1% AT
R869 4711-221A-2 RMF 1/8W 220R 1% AT
R865,R866 4711-223A-2 RMF 1/8W 22K 1% AT
R845,R846 4711-271A-2 RMF 1/8W 270R 1% AT
R803,R804,R823,R824 4711-273A-2 RMF 1/8W 27K 1% AT
R835,R836 4711-332A-2 RMF 1/8W 3.3K 1% AT
R861,R862 4711-333A-2 RMF 1/8W 33K 1% AT
R805,R806,R839,R840 4711-471A-2 RMF 1/8W 470R 1% AT
R863,R864 4711-473A-2 RMF 1/8W 47K 1% AT
R831,R832 4711-512A-2 RMF 1/8W 5.1K 1% AT
R827,R828 4711-560A-2 RMF 1/8W 56R 1% AT
R809,R810 4711-562A-2 RMF 1/8W 5.6K 1% AT
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 55 -
R837,R838 4715-331A-2 RMF 1/4W 330R 1% AT
R825,R826 4715-681A-2 RMF 1/4W 680R 1% AT
R855,R856 4707-272J-2 RCF 1/2W 2.7K 5% AT
R841-R844,R859,R860 4717-2R2J-2 RMF 1/2W 2.2R 5% AT
R849,R850 4717-560J-2 RMF 1/2W 56R 5% AT
R819-R822,R851,R852 4717-680J-1 RMF 1/2W 68R 5% AL
R857,R858 4718-8R2J-2-X RMF 1W 8.2R 5% AT
R853,R854 474B-R22K-5-02 RWR 5W 0.22R X2 10% RL
R867,R868 4756-2026-3-03 SVR 2K
AUDIO BOARD
PCB-AL020C-AUD AUDIO ASSEMBLY
SWITCH
1204 5200-3171-0-01 DPDT SLIDE
CAPACITORS
C319-C322,C325-C332 153F-101K-5-MKN CM 100PF 50V RL (7X6)
C303,C304 153F-103J-5-IM CM 50V 0.01µF 5% RL 5X7
C305,C306 157D-476M-5-IU CE 16V 47µF 20% RL 5x11
WAFERS
J707B,J711B 2101-1801-0 SOCKET (PCB/PCB) 10P
M301,M302 2113-1805-0 6P RCA JACK R/W GOLD
RESISTORS
R332,R334,R336,R338,R340,R342, 4711-105A-2 RMF 1/8W 1M 1% AT
R344,R346,R348,R350,R352,R354
R339,R341,R343,R345,R347 4711-222A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.2K 1% AT
R349,R351,R353
R331,R333,R335,R337 4711-331A-2 RMF 1/8W 330R 1% AT
IC
U301 3130-8160-0 IC TC9273N ANALOG SWITCH
DIGITAL BOARD
PCB-AL020C-DIG PCB ASSY DIGITAL AL020C
CAPACITORS
C769 150F-222K-5-LF CC 50V 2200pF 10% RL 6.5
C763,C767 150F-223Z-5-UG CC 50V 0.022µF +80/-20%
C772 157D-226M-5-GM CE 16V 22UF 20% RL 4X7
C768 150F-102K-2-FC CC 50V 1000pF 10% AT 3.5
C766 150F-103K-2-FC CC 50V 0.01µF 10% AT 3.5
C770,C771 150F-104K-2-FC CC 50V 0.1µF 10% AT
WAFER / JACK
J102B 2102-041S-004 4P ST.WAFER
J101B 2102-101S-004 WAFER 10P P2.5 ST.
M706 2113-1806-0 1P RCA JACK BK GOLD

LED DISPLAY
2119 2460-1890-2 VFD 12-MT-84GNK FUTABA
MISCELLANEOUS
2601-3004-0801 FIBRE WASHER
M218 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE
M218 4132-1061-0 SOLDER TAG
2118 4152-5741-0 HOLDER (FL)
TRANSISTORS
M218 4814-3TE2-3 IR SENSOR PIC-12043TE2
Q204 485A-114E-5 TR DTA114ESA ROHM
Q202 485C-144E-5 TR DTC144ES ROHM
Q201,Q205 4860-0050-5 TR SS8050 C/D SAMSUNG RL
SWITCH
5200-3628-0-00 TACT SW SKHHBY 7MM HIGH
RESISTORS
R281 4701-514J-C RCF 1/8W 510K 5% ATS
R224,R225,R275,R277 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R215-R218,R226,R232-R240 4711-103A-2 RMF 1/8W 10K 1% AT
R241-R246,R251-R260
R261,R282,R276
R263-R270,R271-R274 4711-104A-2 RMF 100K 1/8W 1% AT
R207-R209 4711-182A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.8K 1% AT
R210-R212 4711-222A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.2K 1% AT
R228-R231,R262 4711-223A-2 RMF 1/8W 22K 1% AT
R220,R221 4711-471A-2 RMF 1/8W 470R 1% AT
R213,R214,R219 4711-472A-2 RMF 1/8W 4.7K 1% AT
R222,R247-R250 4711-473A-2 RMF 1/8W 47K 1% AT
R223 4711-474A-2 RMF 1/8W 470K 1% AT
R201-R203 4711-681A-C RMF 1/8W 680R 1% ATS
R204-R206 4711-821A-2 RMF 1/8W 820R 1% AT
ICs
U201 3131-3810-0 IC LC87F65C8A 8-BIT MCU
U202 3131-7250-0 IC 24C08 8K EEPROM
LED BOARD
PCB-AL020C-LED LED ASSEMBLY
LED
3700-3517-RG LED RED/GREEN (L-469HGW)
CONN ASSY
J202 7703-1090-2004 CONN. ASSY 3P P2.5 L=90
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 58 -
MAIN BOARD
PCB-AL020C-MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN AL020C
CAPACITORS
C717 157E-338M-5-5$ CE 25V 3300F 20% RL
C718 157E-108M-5-X& CE 25V 1000µF 20% RL
C720,C721,C727,C730,C731 150F-223K-2-FD CC 50V 0.022µF 10% AT
C736,C737,C750,C752
C722,C723,C732 157F-106M-5-GM CE 50V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C726,C734 157F-476M-5-LU CE 50V 47µF 20% RL
C728,C738 157F-107M-5-OW CE 50V 100µF 20% RL 8x12
C735,C751 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C741-C744 157C-337M-5-OW CE 10V 330µF 20% RL 8x12
C753 157F-106M-5-GM CE 50V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
POLYSWITCH

J7001 2102-041S-004 4P ST.WAFER
J401B 2102-051S-004 5P ST.WAFER
J502B 2102-121S-004 12P ST.WAFER
MISCELLANEOUS
2305 2900-3008-3000 SCREW M3x8 PM BZ
2954-2606-0000 SCREWS BT 2.6X6
U709B 2954-2606-0000 SCREWS BT 2.6X6
2302 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE
U709A 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING 3X8MM B-TITE
2304 4132-1061-0 SOLDER TAG
M702,M703,M728 5400-0831-0 HEATSINK
M701 5400-1702-0 HEATSINK 23.5X17X50
TRANSISTOR
Q724 4860-0660-5 TR 2SA1015 (G.R.) RL
RESISTORS
R733,R734 4718-391J-2-X RMF 1W 390R 5% AT
R731 4701-102J-C RCF 1/8W 1K 5% ATS
R732 4701-333J-C RCF 1/8W 33K 5% ATS
R741-R744 4701-472J-C RCF 1/8W 4.7K 5% ATS
R721,R722 4711-123A-2 RMF 1/8W 12K 1% AT
R723 4711-472A-2 RMF 1/8W 4.7K 1% AT
R729 4711-820A-2 RMF 1/8W 82R 1% AT
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 60 -
RESISTORS
R6112,R683,R684 4711-101A-2 RMF 1/8W 100R 1% AT
R644,R645,R660,R661 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R681,R682,R699,R700 4711-152A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.5K 1% AT
R614,R615,R617,R618 4711-103A-2 RMF 1/8W 10K 1% AT
R632-R637
R654,R656,R657,R665 4711-822A-2 RMF 1/8W 8.2K 1% AT
R607-R612,R638-R643 4711-104A-2 RMF 100K 1/8W 1% AT
R673-R678,R697,R698
R695,R696 4711-122A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.2K 1% AT
R623 4711-123A-2 RMF 1/8W 12K 1% AT
R631,R693,R694,R704 4711-152A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.5K 1% AT
R655 4711-183A-2 RMF 1/8W 18K 1% AT
R626,R628,R691,R692 4711-203A-2 RMF 1/8W 20K 1% AT
R667-R672 4711-221A-2 RMF 1/8W 220R 1% AT
R663-R686 4711-223A-2 RMF 1/8W 22K 1% AT
R627,R650-R653,R705 4711-272A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.7K 1% AT
R601-R606 4711-331A-C RMF 1/8W 330R 1% ATS
R613,R616,R619,R620 4711-333A-2 RMF 1/8W 33K 1% AT
R658,R624 4711-392A-2 RMF 1/8W 3.9K 1% AT
R659 4711-471A-2 RMF 1/8W 470R 1% AT
R687,R688 4711-472A-2 RMF 1/8W 4.7K 1% AT
R646-R649,R662,R666 4711-563A-2 RMF 1/8W 56K 1% AT
R679,R680,R689,R690
J6123,R680 4711-682A-2 RMF 1/8W 6.8K 1% AT
C618,C619,C626,C627-C629 4701-101J-2 RCF 1/8W 100R 5% AT
ICs
U601 3130-8120-0 IC M62447SP ELECTRIC
U602 3130-3730-1 IC TC9164AN HV ANALOG SW
U605-U611 3130-2430-0 IC-NE5532 OPER. AMP PHIL
PHO BOARD
PCB-AL020C-PHO PCB ASSY PHO AL020C
CAPACITORS
C4105,C4106 153F-102J-5-IM CM 50V 1000PF 5% RL 5x7
JACK
2113-1733-0 PHONE JACK 6312-03-070
CN ASSY
J410A 7705-1330-2004 CN ASSY 5P P2.5 L=330
POWER SUPPLY BOARD
PCB-AL020C-PSU PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY
CAPACITORS
C759 150F-223Z-5-UG CC 50V 0.022µF +80/-20%
C760 157E-227M-5-PU CE 25V 220µF 20% RL
C758 8910-0091-0 CC 400V 0.01µF +-20% RL
DIODES
D752-D755 4804-0040-1 DIODE IN4004 AL
D751 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148 ATS
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 61 -
WAFER
J201A 2102-041S-004 4P ST.WAFER
MISCELLANEOUS
P753,P754 4131-9321-0 TERMINAL WRAP
3001 4132-1011-0 FUSE HOLDER
M752 4132-1011-0 FUSE HOLDER
M756 4132-1061-0 SOLDER TAG
RELAY
M753 4500-0890-0 RELAY 12VDC,250VAC,10A
FUSES
M752 5120-0024-0 3.15A TIME-LAG 5X20
M751 5120-0200-0 FUSE T5A/125V 5X20MM
TRANSISTOR
Q751 485C-123J-5 TR DTC123JSA ROHM
SWITCH
5200-3530-0 SWITCH,110-220V DPDT
RESISTORS
R754 4717-8R2J-2-F RMF 1/2W 8.2R 5% AL
R758 4717-335J-2-S RMF 1/2W 3.3M 5% AT UL
TRANFORMER
T752 1806-2501-0 EI-35 TRANSFORMER GTP750
ROM ASSEMBLY
PCB-AL020C-ROM PCB ASSY ROM AL020C
CAPACITORS
C1009 157C-107M-5-IM CE 10V 100µF 20% RL 5X7
C1002 150F-102K-2-FC CC 50V 1000pF 10% AT 3.5
C1003 150F-103K-2-FC CC 50V 0.01µF 10% AT 3.5
C1006 150F-104K-2-FC CC 50V 0.1µF 10% AT
C1005 150F-681K-2-FC CC 50V 680pF 10% AT 3.5x
DIODE
D1001 4837-4B71-3 DZ 1/2W 4.7VB RLZ4.7B
WAFERS
AC-O 2101-1381-0 WAFER 2P P=3.96 ST
J1002A 2102-051S-004 5P ST.WAFER
M101,M102 2113-1743-0 MONO JACK HTJ-035-12E
CON ASSY
J705B 7010-2358-0 WIRE CON ASSY 4P P=3.96
J100B 7702-1075-2004 CONN.ASSY 2P P2.5 L=75
COIL
L1001 1807-273J-PS COIL 27MH 5% 8.3X9.7
SWITCH
M103 5200-3530-0 SWITCH,110-220V DPDT
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 62 -
TRANSISTORS
Q1001-Q1003 4851-9230-5 TR 2SC1923-0 HFE 70-140
RESISTORS
R1002 4711-102A-C RMF 1/8W 1K 1% ATS
R1003,R1014,R1015 4711-103A-C RMF 1/8W 10K 1% ATS
R1022,R1023
R1005,R1007,R1009,R1011 4711-104A-C RMF 1/8W 100K 1% ATS
R1006 4711-152A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.5K 1% AT
R1004,R1012 4711-182A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.8K 1% AT
R1013 4711-683A-2 RMF 1/8W 68K 1% AT
IC
U1001 3130-4990-0 IC LM393D DUAL VOLTAGE
SECONDARY BOARD
PCB-AL020C-SEC SECONDARY ASSEMBLY
CAPACITORS
C751,C752,C757,C762 150F-104K-5-II CC 50V 0.1µF 10% RL 5x5
C753-C756 153I-104J-5-NMN CM 63V 0.1µF RL (7.5X7)
WAFERS
2101-1356-0 WAFER 5P P=3.96 ST.
J705A 2101-9100-0 JM2422-4M WAFER
J202B 2102-041S-004 4P ST.WAFER
J701B 2102-071S-004 WF T8 DE 7PIN COULOMB
CONN ASSY
J701A 7703-1430-2004 CONN.ASSY 3P P2.5 L430
RESISTORS
R755 4717-2R2J-2 RMF 1/2W 2.2R 5% AT
R751-R753 4718-R22J-2 RMF 1W 0.22R 5% AT
SPEAKER BOARD
PCB-AL020C-SPK SPEAKER ASSEMBLY
CAPACITORS
C851,C852 150F-331K-5-GE CC 50V 330pF 10% RL 4x3
C594-C956 153F-102J-5-IM CM 50V 1000PF 5% RL 5x7
C507 153F-104J-5-NSM CM 50V 0.01uF 5% RL
WAFERS
J801B 2102-081S-004 WAFER 8P P2.5 ST.
J503B 2102-101S-004 WAFER 10P P2.5 ST.
2113-1770-0 TERMINAL SPEAKER 4P
2113-1771-0 TERMINAL SPEAKER 2P
S-VIDEO BOARD
PCB-AL020C-SVD S-VIDEO ASSEMBLY
CAPACITORS
C443,C449 150F-103K-5-II CC 50V 0.01µF 10% RL 5x5
C451 150F-122K-5-IF CC 50V 1200pF 10% RL 5x3
C401,C463,C469 150F-223Z-5-UG CC 50V 0.022µF +80/-20%
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 63 -
C433-C435,C447 150F-470J-5-IF CC 50V 47pF 5% RL 5x3.5
C444,C448 150F-474M-5-II CC 50V 0.47µF 20% RL 5X5
C457 150F-682K-5-SF CC 50V 6800pF 10% RL 10x
C419 153F-223J-5-LQ CM 50V 0.022µF 5% RL
C454 1551-0210-0 TRIMCAP 5.2-30P
C442,C445,C465 157B-107M-5-KM CE 6.3V 100µF 20% RL 6x7
C423,C424 157B-227M-5-KW CE 6.3V 220µF 20% RL
C450 157C-227M-5-LUK CE 10V 220µF 20% RL
C405,C407 157C-477M-5-OU CE 10V 470µF 20% RL 8X11
C418 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C468 157D-108M-5-S9 CE 16V 1000µF 20% RL
C440 157D-476M-5-IU CE 16V 47µF 20% RL 5x11
C436,C453 157F-105M-5-GM CE 50V 1µF 20% RL 4x7
C4006,C4007,C417 157F-225M-5-GM CE 50V 2.2µF 20% RL 4x7
C404,C406,C408,C409-C413
C446,C462 157F-474M-5-GM CE 50V 0.47µF 20% RL 4x7
C429A,C430A 15CH-050D-5-GG CTC 0/60 5pF 0.5pF RL
C456 15CH-220J-5-GG CTC 0/60 22pF 5% RL 4X4
C429-C432 15CH-300J-5-IG CTC 0/60 30pF 5% RL 5x4
DIODES
D401-D406,D408,D410,D413,R456 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148 ATS
SOCKETS
2101-1801-0 SOCKET (PCB/PCB) 10P
J709B,J710B 2113-1183-0 1P DIN CONNECTOR HDC-050
COILS
L401 1801-5R6K-M COIL 5.6µH 10% BL=7
Q436 1801-220K-M COIL 22µH 10% AL BL7
TERMINALS
1402-1406,J402 2300-3020-0 X'TAL 14.318MHZ +-20PPM
M401 2300-3030-0 X'TAL 17.734MHZ +-20PPM
TRANSISTORS
Q405,Q411 485C-144E-5 TR DTC144ES ROHM
Q401-Q403,Q407,Q408 4860-1590-5 TR 2SC1740S
U406 485A-933S-5 TR 2SA933S HFE 120-560
RESISTORS
L403 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R441,R443,R444,R445
R467,R469 4711-104A-2 RMF 100K 1/8W 1% AT
R468 4711-121A-2 RMF 1/8W 120R 1% AT
R463 4711-151A-C RMF 1/8W 150R 1% ATS
R422,R423,R482 4711-152A-2 RMF 1/8W 1.5K 1% AT
R454 4711-221A-2 RMF 1/8W 220R 1% AT
R459 4711-222A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.2K 1% AT
R431,R442,R446-R449,R476 4711-272A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.7K 1% AT
R462 4711-332A-2 RMF 1/8W 3.3K 1% AT
R474,R428 4711-473A-2 RMF 1/8W 47K 1% AT
R458 4711-680A-2 RMF 1/8W 68R 1% AT
R407,R408,R411,R412,R427 4711-682A-2 RMF 1/8W 6.8K 1% AT
R457,R473 4711-750A-C RMF 1/8W 75R 1% ATS
R466 4711-752A-2 RMF 1/8W 7.5K 1% AT
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 64 -
R478 4711-820A-2 RMF 1/8W 82R 1% AT
R4007,R4008,R401-R406 4711-824A-2 RMF 1/8W 820K 1% AT
ICs
U401 3131-7690-0 IC BA7623 VIDEO SOP8 ROH
U402,U403 3131-3750-0 IC LC74763-9012 OSD
U404,U405 3131-7700-0 IC TEA2014 VIDEO SW SGS
M402 3131-3730-0 IC BA7625 2X5CH
MAIN SW BOARD
PCB-AL020C-SW PCB ASSY MAIN SW AL020C
POWER SWITCH
5200-3665-0 POWER SWITCH TV5
1702 8910-0091-0 CC 400V 0.01µF +-20% RL
C761
TONE BOARD
PCB-AL020C-TONE PCB ASSY TONE AL020C
CAPACITORS
C321,C322 153F-153J-5-KP CM 50V 0.015µF 5% RL
WAFERS
J605B 2102-101S-004 WAFER 10P P2.5 ST.
VR301,VR302 4750-5505-0 VR 100WX2W/CC RK16312
SWITCH
5200-3629-0 4P2T PUSH SW PS-42E04
RESISTORS
R321,R322 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
TUNER BOARD
PCB-AL020C-TUN PCB ASSY TUNER AL020C
TUNER
M901 1300-0726-0 TUNER ENV172D3G1
CAPACITORS
C914,C915,C945,C982 150F-101J-5-IF CC 50V 100pF 5% RL 5x3.5
C912,C913 150F-102K-5-IF CC 50V 1000pF 10% RL 5x3
C992 150F-103K-5-II CC 50V 0.01µF 10% RL 5x5
C911 150F-200J-5-GG CC 50V 20pF 5% RL 4x4
C901-C903,C987 150F-223Z-5-UG CC 50V 0.022µF +80/-20%
C930,C932,C941,C949,C950
C968,C974,C976,C978,C981
C916 150F-331K-5-GE CC 50V 330pF 10% RL 4x3
C985 150F-561K-5-GG CC 50V 560pF 10% RL 4x4
C991 153F-102J-5-IM CM 50V 1000PF 5% RL 5x7
C995,C996 153F-104J-5-PT CM 50V 0.1µF 5% RL
C961,C962 153F-152J-5-JM CM 50V 1500PF 5% RL
C970 153F-223J-5-LQ CM 50V 0.022µF 5% RL
C953,C954,C965 153F-272J-5-JM CM 50V 2700PF 5% RL
C926 153F-333J-5-NLM CM 50V 0.033µF 5% RL 7.5
C973 153F-473J-5-NLM CM 50V 0.047µF 5% RL 7.5
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 65 -
C931,C986,C990 157B-107M-5-KM CE 6.3V 100µF 20% RL 6x7
C904,C928,C975 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10µF 20% RL 4x7
C906,C942 157D-107M-5-IU CE 16V 100µF 20% RL 5x11
C959,C960,C963,C964,C979 157D-226M-5-GM CE 16V 22µF 20% RL 4X7
C967 157D-474M-5-II CE 16V 0.47µF 20% RL 5x5
C969 157D-476M-5-IM CE 16V 47µF 20% RL 5X7
C946,C948 157F-105M-5-GM CE 50V 1µF 20% RL 4x7
C929 157F-224M-5-GM CE 50V 0.22µF 20% RL 4x7
C927,C943,C951,C977 157F-225M-5-GM CE 50V 2.2µF 20% RL 4x7
C947,C944 157F-474M-5-GM CE 50V 0.47µF 20% RL 4x7
C971 15CH-080D-5-GG CTC 0/60 8pF 0.5pF RL
C924,C925 15CH-200J-5-GG CTC 0/60 20pF 5% RL 4x4
C988,C989 15CH-300J-5-IG CTC 0/60 30pF 5% RL 5x4
C381-C386 150F-101K-2-FC CC 50V 100pF 10% AT 3.5x
WAFERS / SOCKETS
J704B 2101-1601-0 SOCKET (PCB/PCB) 16P
J703B 2101-1801-0 SOCKET (PCB/PCB) 10P
P901 2113-1160-0 WAFER 2P ST. P=2.5 NH
1002 2113-1805-0 6P RCA JACK R/W GOLD
COILS
L901 1801-220K-M COIL 22µH 10% AL BL7
L903,L904 5600-3386-S COIL MPX LPF NMC-4085
L905,L985 1801-101K-M COIL 100µH 10%
L941 5600-3396-S COIL FM DET-1 10.7MHZ
L942 5600-3406-S COIL FM DET-2 10.7MHZ
L971 5600-3280-G COIL MW RF BLOCK
L972 5600-3416-S COIL AM IFT NMIF-4062

Q901 485C-945P-5 TR 2SC945P HFE 200-400
Q922,Q923,Q942 4860-1590-5 TR 2SC1740S
Q943,Q944 4860-8120-0 TR 2SD 1468 S
RESISTORS
R911 4711-101A-2 RMF 1/8W 100R 1% AT
R916,R986,R987 4711-102A-2 RMF 1/8W 1K 1% AT
R919-R924,R951,R968,R985
R906,R915,R927,R933 4711-103A-2 RMF 1/8W 10K 1% AT
R947,R948,R954,R972
R340,R342,R382,R384,R386 4711-104A-2 RMF 100K 1/8W 1% AT
R388,R944,R963,R964,974
R903 4711-123A-2 RMF 1/8W 12K 1% AT
Reference No. Part No. Description
SURROUND SOUND RECEIVER AAAAVVVVRRRR222200000000
- 66 -
R959,R960 4711-154A-2 RMF 1/8W 150K 1% AT
R973 4711-183A-2 RMF 1/8W 18K 1% AT
R902,R931,R955 4711-220A-C RMF 1/8W 22R 1% ATS
R928 4711-221A-2 RMF 1/8W 220R 1% AT
R988 4711-222A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.2K 1% AT
R952,R953 4711-223A-2 RMF 1/8W 22K 1% AT
R957,R958 4711-272A-2 RMF 1/8W 2.7K 1% AT
R913 4711-330A-2 RMF 1/8W 33R 1% AT
R341,R381,R383,R385,R387 4711-331A-C RMF 1/8W 330R 1% ATS
R389,R904,R909,R910,
R907,R929,R946,R949 4711-332A-2 RMF 1/8W 3.3K 1% AT
R901 4711-333A-2 RMF 1/8W 33K 1% AT
R945 4711-392A-2 RMF 1/8W 3.9K 1% AT
R908,R961,R962 4711-471A-2 RMF 1/8W 470R 1% AT
R918,R942 4711-472A-2 RMF 1/8W 4.7K 1% AT
R975 4711-563A-2 RMF 1/8W 56K 1% AT
R905 4711-681A-C RMF 1/8W 680R 1% ATS
R950 4711-684A-2 RMF 1/8W 680K 1% AT
R925,R926 4711-820A-2 RMF 1/8W 82R 1% AT
R943 4711-822A-2 RMF 1/8W 8.2K 1% AT
D901 4837-4C20-2 DZ 1/2W 5.0-5.2V AT
D902 4837-7C20-2 DZ 1/2W 9.1-9.5V AT